October 11, 2000


Honorable M. Lionel Leathers

Municipal Judge

Hollis, Leathers & Leathers

291 Royal Loop

Post Office Box 708

Winfield, Alabama 35594

Municipal Judges - Municipal Employees - Attorneys - Conflicts of Interest - Marion County

Although a lawyer serving as city attorney and city prosecutor might not violate any state statute by appearing before his brother-partner-municipal judge, the Judge may be in violation of the Canons of Judi​cial Ethics.

Dear Judge Leathers:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION
Can I serve as city attorney and city prosecutor and appear before my brother-partner acting as city judge?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

This is an unusual situation with two brothers who are law partners both presently serving as municipal judges.  One brother has been asked to assume the positions of city attorney and city prosecutor, which would place him in his brother’s courtroom.  This Office has written several previous opinions on the question of law partners serving in the positions of municipal judge and city prosecutor.  As cited in the request for this opinion, this Office advised Honor​able Glenn E. Thompson in A.G. Opinion No. 93-00044, dated November 9, 1992, that two law firm members could serve as city attorney and municipal judge respectively, if the earnings of neither position becomes revenue of the firm and are shared by the other member.  The factor that is added in your ques​tion is that the relationship between the two lawyers is not only that of partner but also brother.


Whereas the business relationship of partners serving as judge and prose​cutor is capable of severance, the familial relationship is not.  From your per​spective, there does not appear to be an impediment to your employment as city prosecutor.  It appears that the relationship you describe, however, may violate Canon 3(c) of the Canons of Judicial Ethics. This Office does not issue official opinions on the application of the Canons of Judicial Ethics.  Enclosed is a copy of an opinion issued by the Alabama Judicial Inquiry Commission on this Canon in a similar situation.  This Office encourages you or your brother to seek the advice of this body before you undertake the proposed employment situation.  You may also wish to consult the State Ethics Commission.

CONCLUSION

Members of a law firm may serve as municipal judge and city attorney where their income from these positions are not shared with each other, but when the partners are also brothers, the Canons of Judicial Ethics would proba​bly disqualify the judge-brother when his prosecutor-brother appeared in court.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Walter S. Turner of my staff.








Sincerely,








BILL PRYOR








Attorney General








By:








CAROL JEAN SMITH








Chief, Opinions Division
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